Accordingly, the Criminal petition is allowed, directing the 2nd

respondent to release the petitioner's vehicle i.e., TATA Intra

Vehicle bearing No.AP-39-TS-3669 subject to the condition of the

petitioner furnishing Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR) for an amount of

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) in favour of the

2nd respondent. The petitioner shall also furnish an undertaking

that he will not alienate or change the physical features of the

vehicle. The 2nd respondent shall write to the RTA authority not to

transfer the vehicle in favour of any third party without clearance